Terms of Use for LBTX Token & Logic Ball AI Platform

Welcome to the website and services of LBTX Token, owned and operated by **MJM Global FZ-LLC** ("we", "us", "our"). These Terms of Use govern your access to and use of the LBTX Token website (www.lbtx.io), as well as any applications, services, or features provided by us. By accessing or using our website or services, you agree to comply with these Terms of Use and all applicable laws and regulations. If you do not agree with these terms, please do not access or use our website or services.

1. General Information

LBTX Token is a digital token issued by Logic Ball AI, a project managed by MJM Global FZ-LLC, a company established in Ras Al Khaimah, United Arab Emirates. Our platform uses blockchain technology to facilitate secure transactions and interactions within the Logic Ball AI ecosystem.

2. Eligibility

By using our website and services, you represent and warrant that:

- You are at least 18 years of age and have the legal capacity to form a binding contract with us.
- You are not a citizen or resident of a country where the use of digital assets, tokens, or blockchain technologies is prohibited by law.
- You are not prohibited from accessing or using the platform under any applicable local laws.

3. Acceptable Use

You agree to use our website and services only for lawful purposes. You are prohibited from:

- Engaging in any illegal activities or violating any laws or regulations.
- Attempting to hack, exploit, or disrupt our platform or any associated systems.
- Using our platform for fraudulent or harmful purposes.
- Impersonating another person or entity or misrepresenting your identity.

4. Registration and Account Security

To access certain features on our platform, you may be required to create an account. You agree to provide accurate and complete information during the registration process. You are responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of your account credentials, and you agree to notify us immediately if you suspect unauthorized use of your account.

5. Token Purchases and Transactions

LBTX Tokens are available for purchase on our platform. By making a purchase, you agree to the following:

- All purchases of LBTX Tokens are final and non-refundable.
- You are responsible for all transactions and fees related to the purchase or transfer of LBTX Tokens.
- We reserve the right to suspend or cancel transactions in case of suspected fraud or violation of these Terms of Use.
- You understand that the value of LBTX Tokens can fluctuate and that past performance is not indicative of future results.

6. Platform Access and Availability

We strive to ensure the availability of our platform and services; however, we do not guarantee that our website will always be accessible or free of interruptions. We may suspend or modify our services at any time for maintenance, upgrades, or any other



reason, without prior notice. We are not liable for any downtime or issues that may arise from such interruptions.

7. Privacy and Data Protection

We respect your privacy and are committed to protecting your personal data. Please refer to our **Privacy Policy** for information on how we collect, use, and protect your data. By using our platform, you consent to the processing of your personal information in accordance with our Privacy Policy.

8. Ownership and Intellectual Property

The content, design, logos, trademarks, and other materials available on the LBTX platform are the property of MJM Global FZ-LLC or its licensors and are protected by intellectual property laws. You may not use, reproduce, or distribute any of these materials without prior written consent from us, except as necessary for your personal use of the platform.

9. Limitation of Liability

To the fullest extent permitted by law, MJM Global FZ-LLC and its affiliates are not responsible for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, consequential, or punitive damages arising from:

- Your use or inability to use the platform.
- Any errors or omissions in the content on our website.
- Any transaction involving LBTX Tokens or other digital assets.
- Any unauthorized access to or alteration of your data.

10. Indemnification

You agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless MJM Global FZ-LLC, its affiliates, officers, employees, and agents from any claims, losses, damages, liabilities, and expenses (including legal fees) arising from your use of the platform, violation of these Terms of Use, or any infringement of intellectual property or other rights.

11. Termination

We reserve the right to suspend or terminate your access to the platform at any time, with or without notice, if you violate these Terms of Use or engage in any behavior that we deem inappropriate. Upon termination, all rights granted to you under these Terms of Use will cease immediately.

12. Governing Law and Dispute Resolution

These Terms of Use are governed by the laws of the United Arab Emirates, without regard to its conflict of laws principles. Any disputes arising from or related to these Terms of Use shall be resolved through binding arbitration in Ras Al Khaimah, UAE, in accordance with the rules of the UAE Arbitration Center.

13. Changes to Terms of Use

We may update these Terms of Use from time to time. Any changes will be posted on this page, and the updated terms will take effect immediately upon publication. We encourage you to review these Terms of Use periodically to stay informed about any changes.

14. Contact Us

If you have any questions or concerns about these Terms of Use, please contact us at:

MJM Global FZ-LLC

Lic. No: 47008982

AL Hamra Industrial Zone, Al Shohada Road, Ras Al Khaimah, United Arab Emirates Email: info@logicball.ai

